

SC88404

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE EX REL. MARTY ROBINSON

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE FRANK CONLEY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

MICHAEL J. SPILLANE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 40704
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573)751-3321
Fax (573) 751-7406
Mike.Spillane@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Introduction	4
Statement of Facts	6
Argument.....	12
The Honorable Judge Conley acted within his jurisdiction and discretion in allowing private counsel to withdraw and appointing the Office of the Public Defender in a first degree murder case, when the case had been transferred from Warren County to Boone County, the private attorney was a sole practitioner from St. Charles County who had no prospect of being paid beyond an initial down payment from a now estranged relative of the defendant, and the defendant was unquestionably indigent, and counsel did not believe he had the resources to protect the defendant’s rights. (Addresses Points I & II)	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. The Decision to Allow Counsel to Withdraw	13
C. The Appointment of the Public Defender	17
D. The Request that Attorney Kielty be Required to Return his Fee	19
E. Summary	21
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Service and Compliance	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Granat v. Scott</i> , 766 S.W.2d 748, 749 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989)	19
<i>In re Marriage of Redmond</i> , 131 P3d 1170 (Colo. Ct. App. 2005).....	20
<i>See State ex rel. Wolfrum v. Weesman</i> , 225 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. banc 2007).....	16
<i>See State v. Christeson</i> , 50 S.W.3d at 261	15
<i>State ex rel. R.J. Gordon v. Copeland</i> , 803 S.W.2d 153 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991).....	
.....	13, 17
<i>State ex rel. Riverside Joint Venture v. Missouri Gaming Commission</i> , 969 S.W.2d 218 (Mo. banc 1998)	12
<i>State v. Christeson</i> , 50 S.W.3d 251, 261 (Mo. banc 2001)	12
<i>State v. Joseph J. Snyder</i>	4, 13

Statutes

§600.086.1 RSMo 1986	13
Section 600.086.1 RSMo 2000	18, 19
Section 600.086.3 RSMo 2000	13
